Page 1 of 16
Reliability Summary Report
PCI Bridge Products
March 20, 2003
(Updated Total Life Test Hours)
Reliability by Design
Page 2 of 16
I N D E X :

CODE FAB FAB SUBCONTRACTOR & GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION INTERNET ADDRESS
T TSMC Taiwan Semiconductor Manufacturing Corporation, Taiwan http://www.tsmc.com/
STANDARD PACKAGE TYPE CODE AND DIMENSIONS
CODE TYPE LEAD STYLE, PITCH & STANDARD PACKAGE FAMILY DIMENSIONS
NA PBGA Plastic Ball Grid Array. 1.27 mm ball pitch, 31 x 31 mm (length/width), 2.53 mm thick – 304 ball
1.27 mm ball pitch, 27 x 27 mm (length/width), 3.50 mm thick – 256, 272 ball
ND PBGA Plastic Ball Grid Array. 1.0 mm ball pitch, 17 x 17 mm (length/width), 1.76 mm thick
MA FQFP Gull wing leads, 0.5 mm lead pitch, 6.1 mm [240 mil] wide, 1.2 mm thick
PACKAGE ASSEMBLY SUBCONTRACTORS AND CODES
MARK CODE REPORT
CODE
ASSEMBLY SUBCONTRACTOR/GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION INTERNET ADDRESS
B ASEM ASE-Malaysia Semiconductor and Test http://www.asemal.com.my
O OSET Orient Semiconductor and Test, Taiwan http://www.ose.com.tw
Page 5 of 16
M A N U F A C T U R I N G  I N F O R M A T I O N
Die, Wafer Fabrication & Assembly – PI7C8154NA
Component die size and thickness: 6.99 x 6.99 x 0.36 mm3
Current die revision: Z
Silicon process & gate size TSMC – CMOS 0.35µm SPQM
Wafer diameter (inches) 8 (200 mm)
Polysilicon layers (physical Poly 1
Width (um) 0.35µµµµm
Spacing (um) 0.65µµµµm on “active”, 0.45 µµµµm on “field oxide”
Thickness (Angstroms) 2.9K Å
Resistance 6.5 Ω/Sq
Current density @ breakdown 1.0 ma/µµµµm (min, design spec)
Metallization layers Metal 1 Metal 2 Metal 3 Metal 4
Width (um) 0.5 µµµµm 0.6 µµµµm 0.6 µµµµm 0.6 µµµµm
Spacing (um) 0.45 µµµµm 0.5 µµµµm 0.5 µµµµm 0.6 µµµµm
Thickness (Angstroms) O.3K Å  Ti / 1K Å TiN /
4K Å Al Cu / 1.4K Å TiN
1K Å TiN / 4K Å Al Cu /
1.4K Å   TiN
1K Å TiN / 4K Å Al Cu /
1.4K Å   TiN
1K Å TiN / 8K Å Al Cu /
0.25K Å   TiN
Resistance 8.5 mΩ/Sq. 8.5 mΩ/Sq. 8.5 mΩ/Sq. 5.0 mΩ/Sq.
Current density @ breakdown 1.0 mA/µµµµm 1.0 mA/µµµµm 1.0 mA/µµµµm 1.6 mA/µµµµm
Contacts/vias Contact Via
Size (µm) 0.4 x 0.4 µµµµm² 0.5 x 0.5 µµµµm²
Overlap (µm) M1/M2/M3/M4 overlap = 0.15 µµµµm
Oxide thickness (Angstroms) 10K Å 10K Å
Resistance 2.5 Ω/Ct 1.4 Ω /Via
Current density @ breakdown 1.06 mA 0.6 mA Via 1 & 2, 0.96 mA Via 3
Package Assembly
Assembly Materials OSE ASEM
Package Material/Ball Composition/Ball BT Substrate/ BT Substrate/
Ball Composition/Ball Size 63% Sn/37%Pb/0.7 mm 63% Sn/37%Pb/0.7 mm
Die Attach Epoxy Ablebond 8355F Ablebond 8355F
Au Wire Size 1.0 mil 1.0 mil
Mold Compound Plaskon  SMT-B-1LV Plaskon  SMT-B-1LV
Page 6 of 16
R E L I A B I L I T Y  T E S T I N G M E T HOD OL OGY
Pericom employs a commonly used industry method to generically qualify product.  It’s
based on the following premise: if one product of a specific wafer fab/package assembly